

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

14

DEACONESS' HOME-WINTHROP SPRING COMPANY.

'Section 14. The judge of said court may demand and receive the same fees allowed to trial justices for like services, except that he may demand and receive for a complaint and warrant in criminal cases, one dollar; for the entry of a civil action, fifty cents; and for the trial of an issue, civil or criminal, two dollars for the first day and one dollar for each day after the first occupied in such trial, to be paid to him by the plaintiff in civil cases. before trial, who shall recover the same as costs if he prevail in the suit; and the said judge shall receive as full compensation for his services including the keeping of the records of said court, and for providing all necessary blanks for the use of said court, a salary of five hundred dollars a year, to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the county of Penobscot. A condition preceding the payment of said salary as aforesaid, shall be the rendering by said judge of a correct and detailed statement to the county commissioners, and the payment over by said judge to the county treasurer, of all fees, both civil and criminal, collected by the said municipal court for the preceding quarter or fractional part thereof.'

Approved March 20, 1907.

Chapter 325.

An Act to change the name of the Deaconess Home Association of Bangor, Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The name of the corporation 'the Deaconess Home Association of Bangor, Maine,' is hereby changed to the Good Samaritan Home Association.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 20, 1907,

Chapter 326.

An Act to incorporate the Winthrop Spring Company. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Charles H. Gale, Ronald C. McIlroy, Irving O. Corporators. Gage and Harry E. Gale, all of Winthrop in the county of Kennebec with their associates, successors and assigns are hereby made a corporation under the name of the Winthrop Spring Company for the purpose of supplying the inhabitants of the

Name changed.

Fees of judge. -exceptions.

Снар. 325

-salarv fixed.

-corporate

Снар. 326

-purposes.

May take water from sources purchased. town of Winthrop with pure water for domestic purposes with all the rights and privileges and subject to all the liabilities and obligations of similar corporations under the laws of this state.

Section 2. For any of the purposes aforesaid the said corporation is hereby authorized to take and use water from any springs or wells that they may acquire by purchase of the owner thereof; to conduct and distribute the same into and through said town of Winthrop by pipes or aqueducts in the usual manner.

Section 3. The said corporation is hereby authorized to lay, construct and maintain in, under, through, along, over and across the highways, ways, streets and bridges in the said town of Winthrop under such reasonable restrictions as the selectmen of said town may impose, and to take up, replace and repair all such aqueducts, pipes and hydrants and other structures and fixtures as may be necessary and convenient for the said purposes of said corporation; and the corporation shall be responsible for all damages to the said town and to all corporations. persons and property, occasioned by such use of the said highways, ways and streets. Whenever the said corporation shall lay down or construct any fixtures in any highway, way or street, or make any alterations or repairs upon its works in any highway, way or street, it shall cause the same to be done with as little obstruction to public travel as may be practicable, and shall at its own expense, without unnecessary delay, cause the earth and pavement then removed by it to be replaced in proper condition. The location of all pipes heretofore laid by any of said incorporators for the purposes specified herein are hereby ratified and confirmed.

Section 4. The capital stock of the said corporation shall be ten thousand dollars, and the stock shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

Section 5. The first meeting of said corporation shall be called by written notice thereof, signed by any one of the named incorporators, served upon each named incorporator by giving the same in hand or by leaving the same at his last and usual place of abode, at least seven days before the time of meeting, or by mailing such notice, postage paid, to each incorporator directed to his place of residence seven days at least before the time of said meeting.

Section 6. Said corporation may sell all its rights, property and franchises to any other water company in said Winthrop and may buy all the rights, property and franchises of any other water company in said Winthrop.

Section 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 20, 1907.

612

May lay pipes along highways, etc.

—responsible for all damages.

—shall not unnecessarily delay travel.

—location of pipes ratified.

Capital stock.

First meeting, how called.

May sell its franchises.